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Tab 1: FY2013 JOG Operational Budgetary Outlook 

  



FY2012 FUNDING LEVEL

FY2012 Unified Judiciary Appropriation 21,352,213.00$    

FY2012 Share of Lumpsum Utilities Appropriation 1,083,969.00$       

FY2012 Share of Lumpsum Health Insurance Appropriation 905,704.00$          

Total FY2012 Operational Appropriation 23,341,886.00$    

FY2012 Indigent Defense Appropriation 745,433.00$          

FY2012 Drug Courts Appropriation 651,277.00$          

FY2012 Mental Health Court Appropriation -$                        

TOTAL FY2012 JUDICIARY APPROPRIATION 24,738,596.00$    

FY2012 Authorized JBF Operational Transfer 900,000.00$          

TOTAL FY2012 OPERATIONAL FUNDING LEVEL 25,638,596.00$    

FY2013  FUNDNG LEVEL

FY2013 Unified Judiciary Appropriation 23,341,886.00$    

FY2013Utilities Appropriation (Included) -$                        

FY2013 Health Insurance Appropriation (Included) -$                        

Total FY2013 Appropriation 23,341,886.00$    

FY2013 Indigent Defense  Appropriation 745,433.00$          

FY2013 Drug Courts Appropriation 651,277.00$          

FY2013 Mental Health Court Appropriation 100,000.00$          

TOTAL FY2013 JUDICIARY APPROPRIATION 24,838,596.00$    

FY2013 Authorized JBF Operational Transfer 900,000.00$          

TOTAL FY2013 OPERATIONAL FUNDING LEVEL 25,738,596.00$    

FY2013 SHORTFALL

FY2013 Budget Deappropriation Amount (1,274,038.00)$     

FY2013 Increment & Retirement Mandated Expenses (461,003.00)$         

Total FY2013 Budgetary Shortfall (1,735,041.00)$    

FY2013 Implementation of Management Deficit Reduction Plan 619,689.00$          

Increase in Traffic Fines and Fees (no later than 01/01/13) 300,000.00$          

Total FY2013 Expenditure Reductions & Additional Revenue 919,689.00$         

REVISED TOTAL OPERATIONAL BUDGETARY SHORTFALL (815,352.00)$        

FY2013 JUDICIARY OF GUAM OPERATIONAL BUDGETARY OUTLOOK
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Tab 2: FY2013 Management Deficit Reduction Plan 

  



O/C Budgeted Item Current Level Proposed Level

Amount of 

Reduction % of Reduction

COURT ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 5,783,918.00 5,689,191.00 94,727.00 2%

100

Personnel Services (Salary, Increment, 

Night Differential) 3,028,167.00 3,028,167.00 0.00 0%

110

Benefits (Retirement, SS, Life 

Insurance, Hospital, Dental, Death and 

Disability) 1,188,648.00 1,188,648.00 0.00 0%

232 Dues & Subscription 2,947.00 0.00 2,947.00 100%

235 Professional Security Services 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0%

237 Ad, Duplicating, Printing 31,000.00 10,000.00 21,000.00 68%

238 Postal services 11,000.00 11,000.00 0.00 0%

239 Others Services 29,180.00 15,000.00 14,180.00 49%

241 Office supplies & materials 30,600.00 10,000.00 20,600.00 67%

242 Fuel and Lubricants 38,500.00 38,500.00 0.00 0%

245 Custodial supplies 88,000.00 70,000.00 18,000.00 20%

248 Computer supplies 10,000.00 2,000.00 8,000.00 80%

292 Personnel development 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 100%

299 Other Miscellaneous 12,000.00 7,000.00 5,000.00 42%

360 Utilities 1,298,876.00 1,298,876.00 0.00 0%

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT - SUMMARY 

FY2013 Management Deficit Reduction Plan

October 22, 2012



O/C Budgeted Item Current Level Proposed Level

Amount of 

Reduction % of Reduction

PROBATION SERVICES DIVISION 3,872,551.00 3,836,331.00 36,220.00 1%

100/110 Personnel and benefits 3,735,081.00 3,735,081.00 0.00 0%

100/110

Personnel and benefits - Mental Health 

Court (MHC) 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 0%

232 Dues & Subscription 750.00 0.00 750.00 100%

236 Equipment Rental / Lease 8,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 100%

237 Ad, Duplicating, Printing 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 50%

238 Postal & Communication Services 500.00 250.00 250.00 50%

241 Office supplies & materials 14,000.00 0.00 14,000.00 100%

251 Office Furniture & Material 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 100%

292 Personnel development 9,720.00 0.00 9,720.00 100%

O/C Budgeted Item Current Level Proposed Level

Amount of 

Reduction % of Reduction

MARSHALS DIVISION 4,326,322.00 4,222,136.00 104,186.00 2%

100-107 Personnel Services 3,031,571.00 3,031,571.00 0.00 0%

110-115 Fringe Benefits 1,153,501.00 1,153,501.00 0.00 0%

234 Equipment maintenance 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 100%

235 Professional Security Services 93,000.00 17,784.00 75,216.00 81%

236 Equipment Rental/Lease 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%

237 Ad, Duplicating, Printing 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100%

238 Postal & Communication Services 250.00 0.00 250.00 100%

239 Supplies & materials 15,440.00 2,000.00 13,440.00 87%

251 Supplies - Ammunition 22,560.00 11,280.00 11,280.00 50%

245 Maintenance supplies K-9 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 0%

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT - SUMMARY 

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT - SUMMARY 



O/C Budgeted Item Current Level Proposed Level

Amount of 

Reduction % of Reduction
CLIENT SERVICES & FAMILY 

COUNSELING 707,321.00 694,351.00 12,970.00 2%

100-107 Personnel Services 691,851.00 691,851.00 0.00 0%

232 Dues & Subscription-Licensure Renewal 770.00 0.00 770.00 100%

241 Office supplies & materials 7,000.00 1,500.00 5,500.00 79%

241 Testing materials 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0%

241 Instructional supplies 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100%

290 Miscellaneous - transcriber fees 5,700.00 0.00 5,700.00 100%

O/C Budgeted Item Current Level Proposed Level

Amount of 

Reduction % of Reduction

JUSTICE CHAMBERS 1,339,728.00 1,301,257.00 38,471.00 3%

111-114 Personnel Salaries + Fringe Benefits 1,215,156.00 1,215,156.00 0.00 0%

220 Travel 34,000.00 22,529.00 11,471.00 34%

230 Contractual 41,732.00 25,732.00 16,000.00 38%

241 Supplies 7,500.00 2,000.00 5,500.00 73%

290 Miscellaneous 27,500.00 22,000.00 5,500.00 20%

361-63 Utilities, phone, etc 13,840.00 13,840.00 0.00 0%

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT - SUMMARY 

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT - SUMMARY 



O/C Budgeted Item Current Level Proposed Level

Amount of 

Reduction % of Reduction

APPELLATE COURT 355,294.00 277,469.00 77,825.00 22%

111-114 Personnel Salaries + Fringe Benefits 233,019.00 233,019.00 0.00 0%

220 Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%

230 Contractual 85,275.00 22,450.00 62,825.00 74%

241 Supplies 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0%

290 Miscellaneous 35,000.00 20,000.00 15,000.00 43%

361-63 Utilities, phone, etc 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%

O/C Budgeted Item Current Level Proposed Level

Amount of 

Reduction % of Reduction

ETHICS PROSECUTOR 225,194.00 223,694.00 1,500.00 1%

220 Personnel Salaries + Fringe Benefits 222,644.00 222,644.00 0.00 0%

230 Contractual 1,550.00 550.00 1,000.00 65%

241 Supplies 500.00 500.00 0.00 0%

290 Miscellaneous 500.00 0.00 500.00 100%

O/C Budgeted Item Current Level Proposed Level

Amount of 

Reduction % of Reduction

OPG - OFFICE OF PUBLIC GUARDIAN 314,290.00 307,881.00 6,409.00 2%

111-114 Personnel Salaries + Fringe Benefits 299,438.00 299,438.00 0.00 0%

220 Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%

230 Contractual 6,044.00 1,943.00 4,101.00 68%

241 Supplies 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0%

290 Miscellaneous 500.00 500.00 0.00 0%

361-363 Utilities 6,308.00 4,000.00 2,308.00 37%

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT - SUMMARY 

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT - SUMMARY 

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT - SUMMARY 



O/C Budgeted Item Current Level Proposed Level

Amount of 

Reduction % of Reduction

COMPILER OF LAWS 347,731.00 345,781.00 1,950.00 1%

111-114 Personnel Salaries + Fringe Benefits 341,581.00 341,581.00 0.00 0%

220 Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%

230 Contractual (Dues and Postal Svcs) 950.00 0.00 950.00 100%

241 Supplies 500.00 0.00 500.00 100%

290 Miscellaneous - Personnel Development 500.00 0.00 500.00 100%

361-63 Utilities, phone, etc 4,200.00 4,200.00 0.00 0%

O/C Budgeted Item Current Level Proposed Level

Amount of 

Reduction % of Reduction

JUDGE'S CHAMBERS 2,812,806.00 2,806,114.00 6,692.00 0.24%

111-114 Personnel and benefits 2,771,114.00 2,771,114.00 0.00 0%

220 Travel 36,692.00 30,000.00 6,692.00 18%

290 Miscellaneous 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0%

361-63 Utilities, phone, etc 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%

O/C Budgeted Item Current Level Proposed Level

Amount of 

Reduction % of Reduction

COURTS & MINISTERIAL DIVISION 4,608,027.00 4,369,288.00 238,739.00 5%

100/110 Personnel and benefits 3,787,049.00 3,787,049.00 0.00 0%

230 Contractual 69,058.00 28,819.00 40,239.00 58%

233 Office space rental 157,500.00 157,500.00 0.00 0%

240 Supplies & Materials 57,000.00 28,500.00 28,500.00 50%

290 Miscellaneous 445,000.00 275,000.00 170,000.00 38%

361-63 Utilities 92,420.00 92,420.00 0.00 0%

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT - SUMMARY 

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT - SUMMARY 

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT - SUMMARY 



OTHER (Court Appointed Fees 

$745,433, Drug Courts $651,277, and 

Mental Health Court $100,000) 1,496,710.00 1,496,710.00 0.00 0%

TOTAL FY2013 BUDGET REQUEST: 26,189,892.00 25,570,203.00 619,689.00 2.37%

ESTIMATED BUDGET CUT AMOUNT: 619,689.00

TOTAL FY2013 BUDGET REDUCTION: 619,689.00

SHORTFALL: 0.00



O/C Description Amount

100

Personnel Services (Salary, Increment, 

Night Differential) 3,028,167.00

110

Benefits (Retirement, SS, Life 

Insurance, Hospital, Dental, Death and 

Disability) 1,188,648.00

230 Contractual - see below 84,127.00

240 Supplies & Materials - see below 167,100.00

290 Miscellaneous - see below 17,000.00

360 Utilities 1,298,876.00 % of Reduction 7% Equates To

Proposed Budget with 7% 

Reduction

Total: 5,783,918.00 0.07 404,874.26 5,379,043.74

% of budget for personnel:  73%

% of budget for utilities:  22%

% contracts, supplies, misc.:  5%

COURT ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION

73% 

22% 

5% 

Admin. 

% of budget for
personnel:

% of budget for
utilities:

% contracts,
supplies, misc.:



O/C Budgeted Item % to be Funded Current Level Proposed Level Note

100

Personnel Services (Salary, Increment, 

Night Differential) 100% 3,028,167.00 3,028,167.00

110

Benefits (Retirement, SS, Life 

Insurance, Hospital, Dental, Death and 

Disability) 100% 1,188,648.00 1,188,648.00

232 Dues & Subscription 0% 2,947.00 0.00

235 Professional Security Services 100% 10,000.00 10,000.00 For litigation

237 Ad, Duplicating, Printing 32% 31,000.00 10,000.00

238 Postal services 100% 11,000.00 11,000.00

239 Others Services 51% 29,180.00 15,000.00

241 Office supplies & materials 33% 30,600.00 10,000.00

242 Fuel and Lubricants 100% 38,500.00 38,500.00

245 Custodial supplies 80% 88,000.00 70,000.00

248 Computer supplies 20% 10,000.00 2,000.00

292 Personnel development 0% 5,000.00 0.00

299 Other Miscellaneous 58% 12,000.00 7,000.00 Workman's comp.

360 Utilities 100% 1,298,876.00 1,298,876.00

Total: 5,783,918.00 5,689,191.00

Total proposed reduction: 94,727.00

% of reduction: 2%

1.64%

Shortfall for FY2013: 619,689.00

Reduction of Court Admin. Srvcs.: 94,727.00

Updated Shortfall: 524,962.00

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT - COURT ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION



PROBATION SERVICES DIVISION

O/C Description Amount

100/110 Personnel and benefits 3,735,081.00

100/110 Personnel and benefits - MHC 100,000.00

230/40/50Operations 37,470.00

Total: 3,872,551.00

% of budget for personnel:   0.99

% contracts, supplies, eqpt.:  0.01

O/C Budgeted Item % to be Funded Current Level Proposed Level Note

100/110 Personnel and benefits 100% 3,735,081.00 3,735,081.00

100/110 Personnel and benefits - MHC 100% 100,000.00 100,000.00 New appropriation

232 Dues & Subscription 0% 750.00 0.00 Eliminate

236 Equipment Rental / Lease 0% 8,000.00 0.00 Cancel iConnect Radios; eliminate

237 Ad, Duplicating, Printing 50% 2,000.00 1,000.00 Shift $1,000 to DEA Asset Forfeiture

238 Postal & Communication Services 50% 500.00 250.00 Reduce 50%

241 Office supplies & materials 0% 14,000.00 0.00 Shift to DEA Asset Forfeiture

251 Office Furniture & Material 0% 2,500.00 0.00 Shift to DEA Asset Forfeiture

292 Personnel development 0% 9,720.00 0.00 Eliminate

Total: 3,872,551.00 3,836,331.00

Total proposed reduction: 36,220.00

% of reduction: 1%

0.94%

Shortfall for FY2013: 524,962.00

Reduction of Probation Division: 36,220.00

Updated Shortfall: 488,742.00

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT - PROBATION SERVICES DIVISION

99% 

1% 

Probation 

% of budget for
personnel:

% contracts, supplies,
eqpt.:



MARSHALS DIVISION

O/C Description Amount

100-107

Personnel Services (Salary, Increment, 

Night Differential, OT, HZ) 3,031,571.00

110-115 Fringe Benefits 1,153,501.00

234 Equipment maintenance 3,000.00

235 Professional Security Services 93,000.00

236 Equipment Rental/Lease 0.00

237 Ad, Duplicating, Printing 1,000.00

238 Postal & Communication Services 250.00

239 Others Services 0.00

241 Supplies & materials 38,000.00

245 Maintenance supplies K-9 6,000.00

Total: 4,326,322.00

% of budget for personnel:  0.97

% contracts, supplies, eqpt.: 0.03

97% 

3% 

Marshals 

% of budget for
personnel:

% contracts, supplies,
eqpt.:



O/C Budgeted Item % to be Funded Current Level Proposed Level Note

100-107 Personnel Services 100% 3,031,571.00 3,031,571.00

110-115 Fringe Benefits 100% 1,153,501.00 1,153,501.00

234 Equipment maintenance 0% 3,000.00 0.00 Eliminate

235 Professional Security Services 19% 93,000.00 17,784.00

Eliminate G4S Security Guards; 

maintain CCTV monitoring, Internet 

connectivity for CCTV monitoring, 

and roving patrol at $1,482 per 

month or $17,784 annually

236 Equipment Rental/Lease 0% 0.00 0.00

237 Ad, Duplicating, Printing 0% 1,000.00 0.00 Eliminate

238 Postal & Communication Services 0% 250.00 0.00 Eliminate

239 Supplies & materials 13% 15,440.00 2,000.00 Cut by $13,440.  Use Central Stock.

251 Supplies - Ammunition 50% 22,560.00 11,280.00 Cut by 50%

245 Maintenance supplies K-9 100% 6,000.00 6,000.00 Maintain

Total: 4,326,322.00 4,222,136.00

Total proposed reduction: 104,186.00

% of reduction: 2%

2.41%

Shortfall for FY2013: 488,742.00

Reduction of Marshals Division: 104,186.00

Updated Shortfall: 384,556.00

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT -  MARSHALS DIVISION



O/C Description Amount

100/110 Personnel and benefits 691,851.00

232 Dues & Subscription - Licensure Renewal 770.00

240 Supplies & materials 9,000.00

290

Miscellaneous - interpreter/transcriber 

fees 5,700.00

Total: 707,321.00

% of budget for personnel:   0.98

% contracts, supplies, eqpt.: 0.02

O/C Budgeted Item % to be Funded Current Level Proposed Level Note

100/110 Personnel and benefits 100% 691,851.00 691,851.00

232 Dues & Subscription-Licensure Renewal 0% 770.00 0.00

For licensure renewal of 9 staff @ 

$80 ea.  Consider moving to DV 

Diversion Fund, or WERM.

241 Office supplies & materials 21% 7,000.00 1,500.00 Reduce by $5,500

241 Testing materials 100% 1,000.00 1,000.00

241 Instructional supplies 0% 1,000.00 0.00

Shift to PL 31-109 Fund (Diversion 

Fund)

290 Miscellaneous - transcriber fees 0% 5,700.00 0.00 Eliminate 
Note:  Consider increasing CSFC 

fees (Diversion Fund)

Total: 707,321.00 694,351.00

Total proposed reduction: 12,970.00

% of reduction: 2%

1.83%

Shortfall for FY2013: 384,556.00

Reduction of Client Services Division: 12,970.00

Updated Shortfall: 371,586.00

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT -  CLIENT SERVICES & FAMILY COUNSELING DIVISION

CLIENT SERVICES & FAMILY COUNSELING DIVISION

98% 

2% 

Client Services 

% of budget for
personnel:

% contracts, supplies,
eqpt.:



O/C Description Amount

111-114 Personnel Salaries + Fringe Benefits 1,215,156.00

220 Travel 34,000.00

230 Contractual 41,732.00

241 Supplies 7,500.00

290 Miscellaneous 27,500.00

361-63 Utilities, phone, etc 13,840.00

Total: 1,339,728.00

% of budget for personnel:   0.91

% contracts, supplies, eqpt.:  0.09

O/C Budgeted Item % to be Funded Current Level Proposed Level Note

111-114 Personnel Salaries + Fringe Benefits 100% 1,215,156.00 1,215,156.00

220 Travel 66% 34,000.00 22,529.00 Reduce

230 Contractual 62% 41,732.00 25,732.00

Reduce (old efiling system); annual 

dues; eqpt. Rental ($9,490)

241 Supplies 27% 7,500.00 2,000.00 Reduce by $5,500

290 Miscellaneous 80% 27,500.00 22,000.00 Reduce by $5,500

361-63 Utilities, phone, etc 100% 13,840.00 13,840.00

Total: 1,339,728.00 1,301,257.00

Total proposed reduction: 38,471.00

% of reduction: 3%

2.87%

Shortfall for FY2013: 371,586.00

Reduction of Justice Chambers: 38,471.00

Updated Shortfall: 333,115.00

SUPREME COURT OF GUAM - Justice Chambers

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT -  SUPREME COURT OF GUAM - Justice Chambers

91% 

9% 

Justice Chambers 

% of budget for
personnel:

% contracts, supplies,
eqpt.:



O/C Description Amount

111-114 Personnel Salaries + Fringe Benefits 233,019.00

220 Travel 0.00

230 Contractual 85,275.00

241 Supplies 2,000.00

290 Miscellaneous 35,000.00

361-63 Utilities, phone, etc 0.00

Total: 355,294.00

% of budget for personnel:   0.66

% contracts, supplies, eqpt.:  0.34

O/C Budgeted Item % to be Funded Current Level Proposed Level Note

111-114 Personnel Salaries + Fringe Benefits 100% 233,019.00 233,019.00

220 Travel 0% 0.00 0.00

230 Contractual 26% 85,275.00 22,450.00 WestLaw cost shifted to FY13 JBF

241 Supplies 100% 2,000.00 2,000.00

290 Miscellaneous 57% 35,000.00 20,000.00

Toll calls, misc. & utilities, Justice 

Pro Tem

361-63 Utilities, phone, etc 0% 0.00 0.00

Total: 355,294.00 277,469.00

Total proposed reduction: 77,825.00

% of reduction: 22%

21.90%

Shortfall for FY2013: 333,115.00

Reduction of Appellate Court: 77,825.00

Updated Shortfall: 255,290.00

SUPREME COURT OF GUAM - Appellate Court

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT -  SUPREME COURT OF GUAM - Appellate Court

66% 

34% 

Appellate Court 

% of budget for
personnel:

% contracts, supplies,
eqpt.:



O/C Description Amount

111-114 Personnel Salaries + Fringe Benefits 222,644.00

220 Travel 0.00

230 Contractual 1,550.00

241 Supplies 500.00

290 Miscellaneous 500.00

361-63 Utilities, phone, etc 0.00

Total: 225,194.00

% of budget for personnel:   0.99

% contracts, supplies, eqpt.:  0.01

O/C Budgeted Item % to be Funded Current Level Proposed Level Note

220 Personnel Salaries + Fringe Benefits 100% 222,644.00 222,644.00

230 Contractual 35% 1,550.00 550.00

241 Supplies 100% 500.00 500.00

290 Miscellaneous 0% 500.00 0.00

Total: 225,194.00 223,694.00

Total proposed reduction: 1,500.00

% of reduction: 1%

0.67%

Shortfall for FY2013: 255,290.00

Reduction of Ethics Prosecutor: 1,500.00

Updated Shortfall: 253,790.00

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT -  SUPREME COURT OF GUAM - Ethics Prosecutor

SUPREME COURT OF GUAM - Ethics Prosecutor 

99% 

1% 

Ethics Prosecutor 

% of budget for personnel:

% contracts, supplies,
eqpt.:



O/C Description Amount

111-114 Personnel Salaries + Fringe Benefits 299,438.00

220 Travel 0.00

230 Contractual 6,044.00

241 Supplies 2,000.00

290 Miscellaneous 500.00

361-363 Utilities, phone, etc 6,308.00

Total: 314,290.00

% of budget for personnel 0.95

% contracts, supplies, eqpt. 0.05

O/C Budgeted Item % to be Funded Current Level Proposed Level Note

111-114 Personnel Salaries + Fringe Benefits 100% 299,438.00 299,438.00

220 Travel 0% 0.00 0.00

230 Contractual 100% 6,044.00 1,943.00

241 Supplies 100% 2,000.00 2,000.00

290 Miscellaneous 100% 500.00 500.00

361-363 Utilities 63% 6,308.00 4,000.00

Total: 314,290.00 307,881.00

Total proposed reduction: 6,409.00

% of reduction: 2%

2.08%

Shortfall for FY2013: 253,790.00

Reduction of OPG: 6,409.00

Updated Shortfall: 247,381.00

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT -  SUPREME COURT OF GUAM - Office of Public Guardian

SUPREME COURT OF GUAM - Office of Public Guardian

95% 

5% 

OPG 

% of budget for personnel

% contracts, supplies,
eqpt.

Compiler of Laws 



O/C Description Amount

111-114 Personnel Salaries + Fringe Benefits 341,581.00

220 Travel 0.00

230 Contractual 950.00

241 Supplies 500.00

290 Miscellaneous 500.00

361-63 Utilities, phone, etc 4,200.00

Total: 347,731.00

% of budget for personnel:   0.98

% contracts, supplies, eqpt.:  0.02

O/C Budgeted Item % to be Funded Current Level Proposed Level Note

111-114 Personnel Salaries + Fringe Benefits 100% 341,581.00 341,581.00

220 Travel 0% 0.00 0.00

230 Contractual (Dues and Postal Svcs) 0% 950.00 0.00 Eliminate

241 Supplies 0% 500.00 0.00 Eliminate

290 Miscellaneous - Personnel Development 0% 500.00 0.00 Eliminate

361-63 Utilities, phone, etc 100% 4,200.00 4,200.00

Total: 347,731.00 345,781.00

Total proposed reduction: 1,950.00

% of reduction: 1%

0.56%

Shortfall for FY2013: 247,381.00

Reduction of Compiler: 1,950.00

Updated Shortfall: 245,431.00

SUPREME COURT OF GUAM - Compiler of Laws

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT -  SUPREME COURT OF GUAM - Compiler of Laws

98% 

2% 

Compiler of Laws 

% of budget for
personnel:

% contracts, supplies,
eqpt.:



O/C Description Amount

111-114 Personnel Salaries + Fringe Benefits 2,771,114.00

220 Travel 36,692.00

290 Miscellaneous 5,000.00

361-63 Utilities, phone, etc 0.00

Total: 2,812,806.00

% of budget for personnel:   0.99

% contracts, supplies, eqpt.:  0.01

O/C Budgeted Item % to be Funded Current Level Proposed Level Note

111-114 Personnel Salaries + Fringe Benefits 100% 2,771,114.00 2,771,114.00

220 Travel 82% 36,692.00 30,000.00

290 Miscellaneous 100% 5,000.00 5,000.00

361-63 Utilities, phone, etc 0.00 0.00

Total: 2,812,806.00 2,806,114.00

Total proposed reduction: 6,692.00

% of reduction: 0%

0.24%

Shortfall for FY2013: 245,431.00

Reduction of Judge's Chambers: 6,692.00

Updated Shortfall: 238,739.00

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT -  SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM - Judge's Chambers

SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM - Judge's Chambers

99% 

1% 

Judge's Chambers 

% of budget for
personnel:

% contracts, supplies,
eqpt.:



O/C Description Amount

100/110 Personnel and benefits 3,787,049.00

230 Contractual 69,058.00

233 Office space rental 157,500.00

240 Supplies & Materials 57,000.00

290 Miscellaneous 445,000.00

361-63 Utilities 92,420.00

Total: 4,608,027.00

% of budget for personnel:  0.82

% contracts, supplies, eqpt.: 0.18

O/C Budgeted Item % to be Funded Current Level Proposed Level Note

100/110 Personnel and benefits 100% 3,787,049.00 3,787,049.00

230 Contractual 42% 69,058.00 28,819.00

233 Office space rental 100% 157,500.00 157,500.00 NCS

240 Supplies & Materials 0% 57,000.00 28,500.00

290 Miscellaneous 62% 445,000.00 275,000.00 Juror Fees

361-63 Utilities 100% 92,420.00 92,420.00

Total: 4,608,027.00 4,369,288.00

Total proposed reduction: 238,739.00

% of reduction: 5%

5.18%

Shortfall for FY2013: 238,739.00

Reduction of C & M Division: 238,739.00

Updated Shortfall: 0.00

COURTS & MINISTERIAL DIVISION

FY2013 PROPOSED BUDGET CUT -  COURTS & MINISTERIAL DIVISION

82% 

18% 

C&M Division 

% of budget for
personnel:

% contracts, supplies,
eqpt.:
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Tab 3: FY2013 Judicial Building Fund Budget Plan 

  



Agency:  Judiciary of Guam

Program: Judicial Building Fund

Budget FY 2012 FY 2012 FY 2013

Account Appropriation Classification Expenditure Budget Budget

code

 

100 PERSONNEL SERVICES

101 Salary Adjustment -                   -                   -                   

105 Overtime

106 Night Differential

107 Hazardous -                   -                   -                   

TOTAL PERSONNEL SALARIES -                   -                   -                   

110 BENEFITS

110 Retirement -                   -                   -                   

111 Social Security (Medicare) -                   -                   -                   

112 Life Insurance -                   -                   -                   

113 Hospital Insurance -                   -                   -                   

114 Dental Insurance -                   -                   -                   

115 Death and Disability -                   -                   -                   

TOTAL PERSONNEL SALARIES  & BENEFITS -                   -                   -                   

220 TRAVEL

221 Local Mileage

222 Off-Island Official/Conference -                   -                   -                   

227 Off-Island Training

TOTAL TRAVEL AND TRANSPORTATION -                   -                   -                   

230 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

231 Insurance, Bonding -                   -                   -                   

233 Real Property & Building Lease 365,850       416,910       372,600       

234 Preventive Building Maintenance 387,911       1,175,478    370,144       

234 Foresic Lab Maintenance 7,720           100,000       100,000       

235 Professional/Consultant Services 98,986         203,100       95,000         

236 Equipment Lease 197,925       204,306       477,942       

237 Ad, Duplicating, Printing 10,000         5,000           

238 Postal & Communication Svs

239 Others Services 1,700           13,000         14,000         

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL 1,060,092    2,122,794    1,434,686    

240 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

241 Office Suplies & Materials -                   -                   -                   

242 Fuel & Lubricants -                   -                   -                   

243 Testing Materials -                   -                   -                   

244 Instructional Supplies

245 Maintenance Supplies -                   -                   -                   

248 Computer Software

TOTAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS -                   -                   -                   
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Agency:  Judiciary of Guam

Program: Judicial Building Fund

Budget FY 2012 FY 2012 FY 2013

Account Appropriation Classification Expenditure Budget Budget

code

250 EQUIPMENT - Non-Capital Items

251 Office Furniture & Equip(<$5,000) 32,708         -                   -                   

252 Library Books

253 Training Equipment

254 Maintenance Equipment 6,000           2,000           

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 32,708         6,000           2,000           

290 MISCELLANEOUS SUMMARY

290 Interpreter Fees

291 Jury/ Client Fees

292 Personnel Development -                   -                   -                   

293 Court Appointed Attny Fees

294 Stipend Pay

295 Contingency Fund

296 Holding Of Conference/Program

297 Principal and Interest 993,005       993,005       993,005       

298 Investigator Claims

299 Other Miscellaneous -                   -                   -                   

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 993,005       993,005       993,005       

TOTAL OPERATION 2,085,804    3,121,799    2,429,691    

360 UTILITIES

361 Power 6,478           -                   500,000       

362 Water/Sewer 2,070           -                   -                   

363 Telephone/Internet -                   -                   -                   

354 Toll Calls

TOTAL UTILITIES 8,548           -                   500,000       

450 CAPITAL OUTLAY SUMMARY

451 Office Furniture & Equip (>$5,000) 5,479           150,521       -                   

452 Industrial Equipment

453 Repair, Remodeling or Alter of Bldg. 870,537       765,000       110,000       

454 New construction -                   -                   -                   

455 Non-Structural Improvement

456 Automation Hardware -                   -                   -                   

458 Land and Improvement 52,123         40,000         5,000           

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 928,139       955,521       115,000       

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 3,022,491    4,077,320    3,044,691    

FUNDING SOURCES- JUDICIAL BUILDING FUND 1,920,123 2,751,481 2,210,360

                                   - Prior Year Funds 1,102,368    1,325,839    834,331       

TOTAL FUNDS 3,022,491 4,077,320
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DECISION PACKAGE 

JUDICIAL BUILDING FUND BUDGET PLAN  

(FY 2013) 

 
Program Title: Indicate the official title of the program. 

Judicial Building Fund 

 
ACTION OBJECTIVE: 

 

In concise terms, describe the major functions/activities of the program. 

 

To provide for quarterly installment payment of the eleven million dollars ($11,000,000.00) long-

term indebtedness with the Bank of Guam and continuing funding for financing the planning, 

construction, furnishing and equipment of the Judicial Building and others as provided by law. 

 
MAJOR OBJECTIVE(S):  

Briefly describe the major objective(s) of this program.  The objective should be viable and 

should relate to the basic need which the program exists. 

 

 To insure the general public have access to the Judicial Center Building and its facilities. 

 To insure the Judicial Building and its facilities are safe, accessible and convenient to the 

general public. 

 To insure compliance promulgated by polices and regulation and applicable building statutes 

that fall within the jurisdiction of the fund. 

 To provide a clean and safe working environment for the court employees, patrons and 

visitors. 

 To insure that court properties and equipment are well maintained. 

 To assure safety in the working place for all employees, patrons and visitors. 

 To enhance its operation with essential equipment necessary to carry out its duties and 

responsibilities. 

 
 To provide efficient and effective delivery of services and strengthen security. 
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SHORT-TERM GOALS: 

Describe efforts to be undertaken in FY 2013 that will directly contribute to the attainment of 

established objectives.  Goals should be written in simple, meaningful and measurable terms. 

 

 To provide a 5 year physical master plan addressing the needs of the court. 

 To achieve a high level of aesthetics of the Judicial Center Building and grounds. 

functionality, security, circulation, public accommodation, effective technology and 

flexibility 

 To provide for the necessary maintenance of the Director Gregorio Guevera Perez Crime Lab 

aka Forensic Science Laboratory Building.. 

 To provide for the maintenance of the commercial leased facility for the Northern Court 

Satellite (NCS). 

 

WORKLOAD OUTPUT:  

This element provides indicators for measuring a department anticipated level of 

accomplishment based on a specific funding level for fiscal year 2013.  Each workload output 

should correspondingly relate to a short-term goal.  Workload outputs can be quantified using 

percentage(s), number(s), dollar amounts or combinations of each. 

 
 
 

 
Accomplished 

in FY 2012 

 
Proposed Level 

FY 2013 

 
% of Change 

 
Northern Court Satellite Maintenance 

 
90% 

 
100% 

 
10% 

 
Safety, convenience and compliance  

 
90% 

 
100% 

 
10% 

 
Physical Master Plan 

 
0% 

 
100% 

 
100% 

 
Forensic Science Building Maintenance 

 
10% 

 
100% 

 
90% 
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PROGRAM/DIVISION: JUDICIAL BUILDING  

Provide a narrative description of the funding impact on the program.  This description should 

indicate what the department/agency will accomplish as a result of each new funding level 

requested.  Additionally, a justification of proposed expenditure increase must also be 

included. 

ESTIMATED SOURCES OF FUNDS:  .................................................................$3,044,691.00 

Fees and Fines ...........................................................................................................$2,172,360.00 

Rental & Miscellaneous Revenue   ...............................................................................$38,000.00 

Fund Balance ................................................................................................................$834,331.00 
 
ESTIMATED PURPOSE OF FUNDS: ...................................................................$3,052,691.00 

LESS DEBT SERVICE 

Annual Installment Payment of Loan ........................................................................$993,005.00 

JBF Typhoon Reserve Account (BOG Loan)  ...............................................................$3,438.00 

 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ................................................................................$1,434,686.00 

 

233 - Real Property Lease ...........................................................................................$372,600.00 

a. Parking facility lease for 12 months   ($9,000.00 x 12mos) =       $108,000.00 annually 

b. Off-Site Record Storage lease for 12  months  8,500SF off site record storage 

($8,250.00 x 12mos) = $99,000.00 annually 

c. Lease for Northern Court Satellite for the commercial rental space: 

Dededo Mall, 7,500 s.f., Power included   ($13,800.00 x 12mos) = $165,600.00 annually  

 

234 - Preventive Building/Equipment Maintenance  ................................................$370,144.00 

a. Maintenance service mechanical & electrical generators  .....................................$5,625.00 

b. Maintenance service Elevator System  ................................................................$19,400.00 

c. Maintenance Service Agreement Alarm System, Fire & Duress Alarm  .............$18,160.00 

d. Maintenance service Air Conditioning System ...................................................$23,820.00 

e. Maintenance service Sally Port, Leak & Elevator inspection   ............................$10,000.00 

f. Maintenance service 75 Fire extinguishers  ...........................................................$1,000.00 

g. Service Agreement Water System  ........................................................................$1,520.00 
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h. Internet service provider  .......................................................................................$9,000.00 

i. Case Management Information System (Software License & Maintenance.)     $162,999.00   

j. NLETS (Natl Law Enforcement Tele system) fee    ..............................................$4,000.00 

k. Operation Maintenance           ..........................................................................$114,620.00 

1. Maintenance service - 44 official vehicles, oil change, lubrication, and estimated parts, labor 

and safety inspections = $35,000.00  

2. Maintenance service - 32 Acroprint machines = $95.00 x 32 = $3,040.00 

3. Other maintenance service (Locksmith service, Court Seal Repair, Custodial Equipment, 

etc.) = $26,000.00.  

4. Maintenance Service on Courtroom Audio System = $1,500.00 

5. Maintenance Service on storage facility’s security system= $480.00 

6. Automated Finger Print Information System Software  Maintenance (Cogent) = $9,600.00  

7. Integrated Criminal History System, Software Maintenance (DataMaxx)(Jul-Sept)= 

$25,500.00  

8 Hazard\Solid waste disposal  = $17,940.00 

 

234 - Forensic Building Maintenance  ........................................................................$100,000.00 

a.          Preventive Maintenance and Repairs………………………………………… $10,500.00 

b. Custodial/Ground/Waste Service .........................................................................$80,500.00 

c. Ground/Custodial/Fuel/Others Supplies ................................................................$9,000.00 

 

235 - Professional Services/Review Agent ....................................................................$95,000.00 

a.    A-E Construction Management Services to replace leaking windows at the Judicial   

CenterAnnex  ................................................................................................................$0.00 

b          A-E Construction Management Services for additional Public Parking across Complier of 

           Law Building Project ...........................................................................................$15,000.00 

c.     A-E Construction Management Services for Replacement of Generator at the Judicial Center 

Annex  ...........................................................................................................................$0.00 

e.     A-E Construction Management Services to replace Skylight (two) at the Judicial Center             

Skylight and Roof Tile Replacement  ..................................................................$30,000.00 
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d.        Risk Management (BOG Loan) ……….……………………………………… $50,000.00 

  

236- Equipment / Rental Lease  ..................................................................................$477,942.00 

1. Rental of Copier Machines (23 Machines) = $97,105.00   

2. Case Management Information System (Software License & Maintenance.)   $271,865.00 

3. Rental fees for five postage machines needed to mail out vendor checks, personnel notices, 

client notices, nonpayment notices to clients, on and off-island inquires and correspondence 

= $2,900.00 

4 Snorkel lifter rental for cleaning building and other equipment as needed = $15,400.00 

 

5. Westlaw & WestKm Electronic Legal Research Service @ $7,556 per month x 12     months. 

. Total =90,672.00 

237 - Ad, Duplication, Printing .......................................................................................$5,000.00 

a. Advertisement cost and printing for materials for bid process. .............................$5,000.00 

 

239 - Other Services .......................................................................................................$14,000.00 

a. Solid Waste Disposal/ Sewage Services. .............................................................$14,000.00 

 

251 - Maintenance Equipment ........................................................................................$2,000.00 

a. Electrician Tools, Equipment and Protective Clothing. .........................................$2,000.00 

 

360-UTILITIES  ...........................................................................................................$500,000.00 

361- Power ($84,000 @ 12 months) ............................................................................$500,000.00 

 

450-CAPITAL OUTLAY SUMMARY ......................................................................$115,000.00 

451- Furniture & Equipment (over $5,000) ..............................................................................$0.00 

453- Repair, Remodeling or Alteration of Building ......................................................$110,000.00 

458 - Land and Improvement .............................................................................................$5,000.00 

a. Pending land condemnation for the Judicial Center (CV995-87)  .........................$5,000.00 
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Item 

No. 

Object Code  Project Title Amount 

 

 
1 

 
453 

 
Window Replacement Project  

 
$275,000.00 

 
Description: To replace leaking windows at the Judicial Annex.  The building is experiencing 

severe leaks throughout the facility requiring employees to abandon their designated work area 

where leaks are present.  Carpet was also removed due to water damage.  

 
 

2 
 

453  
 
Generator Replacement Project  

 
$120,000.00 

 
 
Description: To purchase and install a new power generator at Judicial Center Annex.  

Existing generator is obsolete, rusted and unreliable.  Replacement parts are limited.  On 

occasion pars have to be fabricated for the in order to keep it working.    

 

 
3 

 
453 

 
Skylight Replacement Project  

 
$150,000.00 

 
Description: To replace existing skylights on the roof of the Judicial Center.  The skylights are 

leaking and are weaken due to age and weathered materials.      

 

4 
 
 451 

 
Office Cubicles System and Furniture  

 
$200,000.00 

 
Description: To replace existing office cubicle and furniture system at the AoC Admin, HR, 

FMD and Chambers.  

 

 
5 

 
 458 

 
Public Parking Project  

 
$100,000.00 

 
Description: To create additional public parking across the Compiler of Law Building.  

Existing space is not fully maximized because of vegetation and poor parking condition.  By 

creating a hardened and properly marked parking area we expect that the additional parking 

can be realized.      
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6 
 

453 
 
Facilities, Painting Project  

 
$30,000.00  

 
Description: To purchase paint and supplies and to paint (interior & exterior) selected area of 

the Judicial Center and Annex, to include parking lot striping, painting of curbs, etc.              

 

 
7 

 
       453 

 
Contingency (High Priority) 

 
$100,000.00 

 
Description: Contingency fund to respond to unscheduled repairs or damages to the facilities 

and/or infrastructure and other unplanned needs, to include overtime for maintenance workers 

should they be needed to respond to urgent/emergency work or a projects that requires after 

hours or weekend monitoring and inspections. 

 

8 453 Judicial Information Booth   $10,000.00 

Description:  Create a Judicial information Booth in a central location on the main floor that is 

easily accessible to court patrons.  Information and services most useful to court patron will be 

available at the booth which will be manned by a court employee.  (Strategic Focus Area #1) 

9 453 Digital Court Calendars and Digital Touch Screens  

(Low Priority) 

$100,000.00 

Description:  Provide four (4) 46” digital court calendar displays in the general public area and 

nine (9) digital court calendar for individual courtrooms.  In addition, two (2) digital touch 

screen displays for public notices in the general public area.  Of the amount requested 

$15,000.00 is for electrical wiring upgrades to provide a source of power to the units.  

(Strategic Focus Area #1) 
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36 HOUR WORK WEEK PLAN OF ACTION

IMPACTED EMPLOYEES:

All Judicial Officers & Court 

Employees

REDUCED WORK DAYS: Tuesday - Friday, 8AM-4PM

Implementation Schedule

60 day notice of reduced work hours Friday, March 22, 2013

30 day notice of reduced work hours Friday, April 19, 2013

First day of reduced work hours commences Tuesday, May 21, 2013

Last date of reduced work hours ends Friday, September 27, 2013

Designated Pay Period Reduced Payroll Expense

PP May 19 - June 01 85,000.00$                                 

PP June 02 - June 15 85,000.00$                                 

PP June 16 - June 29 85,000.00$                                 

PP June 30 - July 13 85,000.00$                                 

PP July 14 - July 27 85,000.00$                                 

PP July 28 - August 10 85,000.00$                                 

PP August 11 - August 24 85,000.00$                                 

PP August 25 - September 07 85,000.00$                                 

PP September 8 - September 21 85,000.00$                                 

Partial PP September 22 - September 27 42,500.00$                                 

TOTAL REDUCTION IN PAYROLL EXPENSE 807,500.00$                               
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